

In the
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 12-1334

UNITED STATES TELECOM ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,
PETITIONERS,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
RESPONDENTS.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* OPEN INTERNET
CIVIL RIGHTS COALITION FOR AFFIRMANCE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Andrew Jay Schwartzman
600 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Room 312
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9170
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

September 21, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES iii

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL REGARDING AUTHORITY TO FILE AND SEPARATE BRIEFING iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

GLOSSARY x

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

INTRODUCTION 5

I. THE FCC PROPERLY FOUND THAT OPEN INTERNET RULES WILL FULFILL THE OBJECTIVES OF THE COMMUNICATIONS ACT 6

 A. An Open Internet Facilitates Economic Growth by Empowering Startups and Small Businesses 7

 B. An Open Internet Promotes Artistic Expression 9

 C. An Open Internet Maximizes Social and Political Expression 10

II. OPEN INTERNET RULES ARE ESPECIALLY IMPORTANT FOR MOBILE BROADBAND INTERNET ACCESS 11

III. THERE IS A BROAD CONSENSUS AMONG CIVIL RIGHTS ORGANIZATIONS ABOUT THE IMPORTANCE OF OPEN INTERNET RULES 15

A. Section 706 Is Inadequate Authority for the Rules That MMTC Says Are Necessary 16

B. MMTC’s Expressed Concerns About Title II Are Unfounded 17

1. Open Internet rules will not deter capital investment 17

2. The Commission has not adopted “price regulation” 18

3. MMTC’s opposition to Title II regulation of mobile broadband service is unfounded and inconsistent 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

**Verizon v. FCC*, 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 16,17

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS:

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless, 27 FCCRcd 8932 (2012) 14

STATUTES:

*47 U.S.C. §151 5

Telecommunications Act of 1996, P.L. 104-104 (1996) 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Artists of Color Members, available at <https://www.etsy.com/teams/6303/etsy-artists-of-color/members> 9

AT&T Wireless Consumer Agreement, §6.2, available at <https://m.att.com/shopmobile/legal/terms.wirelessCustomerAgreement.html> . . . 14

Bergmayer, “Title II is Not Net Neutrality, and Net Neutrality is Not Utility Regulation,” available at <https://www.publicknowledge.org/news-blog/blogs/title-ii-is-not-net-neutrality-and-net-neutrality-is-not-utility-regulation> 18

Genachowski, Speech to the Brookings Institute (Sept. 21, 2009) at 6, available at http://hraunfoss.fcc.gov/edocs_public/attachmatch/DOC-293568A1.pdf 13

*Authorities upon which *amicus curiae* chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

Graeff, Stempeck and Zuckerman, *Mapping the Trayvon Martin Media Controversy*, First Monday - Peer Reviewed Journal on the Internet, Volume 19, Number 2, (February 3, 2014), available at <http://firstmonday.org/ojs/index.php/fm/article/view/4947/3821> 10,11

Maul, *African Americans and DIY: Using Etsy and Kickstarter to Boost a Business*, MadameNoire (Dec. 19, 2012), available at <http://madamenoire.com/240286/african-americans-and-diy-using-etsy-and-kickstarter-to-boost-a-business/> 8

“Metcalf's Law,” available at <https://www.techopedia.com/definition/29066/metcalfes-law> 6

*Reed, “That Sneaky Exponential-Beyond Metcalfe's Law to the Power of Community Building,” Context Magazine 2, no. 1 (1999), available at <http://www.reed.com/dpr/locus/gfn/reedslaw.html> 7

Scurato, *Trends in Latino Mobile Phone Usage and What They Mean For U.S. Telecommunications Policy*, National Hispanic Media Coalition (Feb. 2012), available at http://www.nhmc.org/nhmcnew/wp-content/uploads/2013/03/mobile_policy_report.pdf 12

T-Mobile Terms & Conditions, effective October 20, 2013, §18, available at http://www.t-mobile.com/Templates/Popup.aspx?PAsset=Ftr_Ftr_TermsAndConditionsOct2013&print=true 14
